6 1.92 2.66 4.15 6.25 8.75 11.67
7 1.59 2.20 3.43 5.16 7.22 9.64

1 3

A decision support system and a mathematical model for strategic…

The incomes are obtained from the average price given to each client per con-
sultant hour ( pilt ), according to the business line l (neither categories �nor indus-
tries i have influence). Once again, they take into account the base cost, obtained
for category 1 and business line 5. The rest of the values are given as a propor-
tion of the base price: pi1t. = pi7t. = 0.00429; pi2t. = 0.00320; pi3t. = 0.00336; pi4t
. = 0.0023 pi5t. = 0.00222; pi6t = 0.00324.

5.3  Evaluated scenarios

Considering the income in the last fiscal year, the demand forecast for the follow-
ing years may be drawn. Three cases have been studied according to the evolution
of demand: an optimistic scenario (A), with an increase of 5% regarding the previ-
ous year; a very optimistic scenario (B), with an increase of 10%; and a pessimistic

Table 2  Lower and upper bound for the expected income, for periods t = 1, 2, 3, due to projects of indus-
try i and business line l ( ∀i, l, t ) ( LIilt and UIilt , given as a proportion of the clkilt base cost)

LIilt = UIilt
(t = 1, 2, 3)

Business line (l)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Industry (i)
1 41.07 698.19 246.42 451.77 82.14 1026.75 1601.73

43.12 733.10 258.74 474.36 86.25 1078.09 1681.81
45.28 769.75 271.68 498.08 90.56 1131.99 1765.91

2 100.81 181.45 443.55 403.23 20.16 665.33 221.78
105.85 190.53 465.73 423.39 21.17 698.60 232.87
111.14 200.05 489.02 444.56 22.23 733.53 244.51

3 0.00 251.06 117.16 16.74 0.00 75.32 359.86
0.00 263.62 123.02 17.57 0.00 79.09 377.85
0.00 276.80 129.17 18.45 0.00 83.04 396.74

4 55.61 104.26 62.56 104.26 6.95 243.28 118.17
58.39 109.48 65.69 109.48 7.30 255.45 124.07
61.31 114.95 68.97 114.95 7.66 268.22 130.28

5 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.88 0.00 0.00 3.16
0.00 0.00 0.00 162.63 0.00 0.00 3.32
0.00 0.00 0.00 170.76 0.00 0.00 3.48

6 5.12 254.46 97.34 0.00 52.94 807.79 490.14
5.38 267.19 102.21 0.00 55.59 848.18 514.65
5.65 280.54 107.32 0.00 58.37 890.59 540.38

Table 3  Lower and upper bound
for the desired percentage of
consultants of the company
belonging to category � (∀t)

Category (k) 1 2 3 4 5 6

LKkt (%) 10.45 44.78 18.05 3.70 1.61 1.41
UKkt (%) 15.68 67.16 27.07 5.54 2.41 2.11

 N. Llort et al.

1 3

scenario (C), with a decrease of 5%. The problem is also analysed modifying some
strategic parameters, according to management policies of human resources: Auto-
matic promotion (PRP = 1) and Restricted promotion (PRP = 0). Due to the firm’s
preference for evaluating the new model with PRP = 0 (Sect. 5.4.2), the model with
PRP = 1 is not applied in scenarios B and C (Sect. 5.4.1).

The rest of the strategic parameters to be used in this case are:
LIilt, UIilt : The company defines a lower and an upper bo the expected income

(Table 2).
LKkt , UKkt : They will be given in Table 3.